




July 20, 1992

Mark T. Boehme

Deputy City Attorney

City of Concord

1950 Parkside Drive, MS 08

Concord, CA  94519-2578






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-92-206

Dear Mr. Boehme:


You have requested advice concerning application of the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act")  to the duties of Mr. Fred Doster, a member of the City of Concord's Redevelopment Agency Advisory Committee ("RAC").  The following advice is based upon the facts provided in your letters and our telephone conversations of May 4 and 27, 1992.


Your letter does not seek advice regarding a specific pending governmental decision and your question is general in nature.  Accordingly, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 18239.   Additionally, our advice is prospective in nature and we do not comment on any past conduct. 

QUESTION


Under the Act, may Mr. Doster participate in various decisions concerning the Cinema Square redevelopment project?

CONCLUSION


Mr. Doster may not participate in any decisions regarding the Cinema Square project which will have a material financial effect on any of his financial interests, as discussed below.

FACTS


Mr. Doster is a member of the Concord RAC.  The redevelopment agency ("agency") created the RAC for the purpose of reviewing the formulation and implementation of redevelopment plans and projects.  Your office has concluded that the RAC is a local government agency (Section 83041) and that Mr. Doster is a public official (Section 82048).


The RAC and the redevelopment agency have been reviewing a major project, Cinema Square, which is located within the redevelopment project area.  Cinema Square is a mixed use development containing a ten-screen theatre complex, retail shops, offices and residential units.  You informed me that there will be an exclusive agent (not Mr. Doster) for the Cinema Square project and that Mr. Doster does not intend to pursue business activities at Cinema Square.


Mr. Doster is a real estate broker and the sole owner of Contra Costa Properties.  Through his business, he conducts leasing activities at the Park and Shop Center, which is located across the street from the proposed Cinema Square complex.  The Park and Shop Center is also in the redevelopment area, but there is no redevelopment currently planned for this center.


Mr. Doster is also an officer on the nonprofit board of directors of the Park and Shop Center.  The board pays him a management fee of $2,500 a month for his management duties at Park and Shop.  Mr. Doster does not have any ownership interest in the Park and Shop Center.  

ANALYSIS


I have enclosed an attachment outlining the general rules of the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he has a financial interest.  Mr. Doster may not participate in any decisions regarding the Cinema Square project if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on his real estate business, Park and Shop or any other financial interest.  (Section 87103(a),(b) and (c).)


You have not requested advice pertaining to a specific decision.  It appears that Mr. Doster has several financial interests which may be indirectly involved in any decision regarding the Cinema Square project.  If it is reasonably foreseeable that there will be a material financial effect on any of these interests, Mr. Doster may not participate in the decision.

Foreseeability


Whether the financial effects of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Commission (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 938; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  


As discussed in the Fargo Advice Letter (No. I-91-089), the anticipated result of any redevelopment plan is to increase the property values and improve the business climate within the project area.  The very nature of redevelopment projects has led the Commission to find that it is reasonably foreseeable that there will be a financial effect on real property values and business interests located within or near project areas.  (In re Ogelsby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71; Armento Advice Letter, No. A-90-499.)  If the public official has an interest in real property or a business located in the redevelopment area, we presume that a financial effect on these interests is foreseeable.


In the Oglesby Opinion, the Commission concluded that the proposed redevelopment project would have a material financial effect on the official's real estate business because such a business earns its income from commissions based on a percentage of the value of the property.  With redevelopment, the property value increases and with such increases, the amount of the commission income increases.

Materiality


Mr. Doster must disqualify himself from participating in any decisions regarding the Cinema Square project if the foreseeable effect on any of his economic interests is material.  The Commission has adopted a series of regulations which provide guidance concerning whether the reasonably foreseeable financial effects of a decision are material.  (Regulation 18702.)  These regulations apply different standards depending on whether the decision will directly or indirectly affect the official's economic interests.


To determine if there will be a material financial effect on Contra Costa Properties, Mr. Doster's real estate business, Regulation 18702.2(g) (copy enclosed) provides guidance.  For example, if development of the Cinema Square project would cause the Park and Shop Center to either lower or increase its rents and this change would materially affect Mr. Doster's commission income, Mr. Doster may not participate in the Cinema Square decisions.  Or, if it is foreseeable that tenants will move from the Park and Shop Center to the Cinema Square project and there will be a material effect on Mr. Doster's business, he may not participate. 


You stated that Mr. Doster does not have any ownership interest in the Park and Shop Center.  However, you have not provided us with information on whether Mr. Doster has any other economic interests in the center, for example, a leasehold interest.  (See Section 82033 and Regulation 18233.)  Regulation 18702.4 gives guidance in determining if a decision will have a material financial effect on a leasehold interest. 


The Park and Shop Center is a source of income to Mr. Doster of approximately $2,500 a month, which is payment for his management services.  You have stated that he is paid this management fee by the nonprofit board of directors.  If, in fact, the nonprofit entity is the source of income to Mr. Doster, you must consult Regulation 18702.5 to determine the material financial effect on the nonprofit entity.  However, if the Park and Shop Center, a business entity, is actually the source of income to Mr. Doster, you must then consult Regulation 18702.2 to determine materiality.


As a real estate broker, Mr. Doster's clients are also a source of income to him.  (Regulation 18704.3.)  If there will be a material financial effect on any of his clients (Regulations 18702.6 and/or 18702.2) as a result of any of the decisions, Mr. Doster must also disqualify from these decisions.


Finally, we make no comment on any of Mr. Doster's past conduct.  It appears that the redevelopment plan has already been adopted and the current decisions deal with the implementation of the Cinema Square project.  However, you have not provided sufficient information about the redevelopment project and the nature of the pending decisions.  Therefore, it is incumbent upon you to analyze each decision to determine if there will be a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of Mr. Doster's financial interests. 


I trust this letter answers your question.\






Sincerely,






Jill Stecher






Counsel, Legal Division
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